

GAHC010250582025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/6552/2025

MD LUTFUR RAHMAN
SON OF LATE JABBAR ALI
RESIDENT OF VILL- SANIADI, HAJO, P.O. SANIADI, P.S. HAJO,
DIST. KAMRUP, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY GOVERNMENT
OF ASSAM, HOME DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
HOME DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6.

3:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE

ASSAM
B.K. KAKATY ROAD

ULUBARI
GUWAHATI-7.

4:THE ADDITIONAL DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE

(ADMN)
ASSAM
B.K. KAKOTY ROAD
ULUBARI
GUWAHATI- 7

5:THE DISTRICT MAGISTRATE-CUM-DEPUTY COMMISISONER

KAMRUP
AMINGAON
(LAW AND ORDER)
DIST. KAMRUP
ASSAM

6:THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE

KAMRUP
AMINGAON
ASSAM

7:THE MOTOR TANSPORT OFFICER

KAMRUP
ASSAM

Advocate for the petitioner(s): Mr. L Mohan

Advocate for the respondent(s): Mr. K Gogoi

Additional Senior Govt. Advocate, Assam

B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH

ORDER

21.11.2025

Heard Mr. L Mohan, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner.

2. Issue notice making it returnable on 09.02.2026.

3. Mr. K Gogoi, the learned Additional Senior Govt. Advocate, Assam appears and accepts notice on behalf of the respondents. Extra copies of the writ petition be served upon him during the course of the day.
4. The case of the petitioner herein is that the petitioner is a registered owner of the different types of vehicles. The respondent authorities hired the vehicles of the petitioner on different dates for their emergency use and for maintaining law and order. Thereafter, the petitioner submitted the total bill along with the original hiring orders before the authorities for making payment of his dues amounting to Rs.22,39,855/-. However, the said amount having not been paid, the petitioner has approached this Court.
5. The respondents are directed to bring on record their stand by filing the affidavit on or before 02.02.2026 as to whether the petitioner is entitled to any amount, and if so, when such amount shall be paid.
6. List accordingly.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant